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MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU

FROM
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Deeemb"ef 9';"2633—

The Regional Executive Director 
DENR-MIMAROPA Region 
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard, 
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila

The OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services 

The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF THE
ISUZU FORWARD WING VAN TRUCK WITH PLATE NO. NBO 
5189 LOADED WITH 63 SACKS OF CHARCOAL DRIVEN BY 
WARREN G. GUZMAN APPREHENDED AT STA. LOURDES 
FOREST PRODUCT MONITORING STATION, BRGY. STA. 
LOURDES, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan dated 
November 9,2022 relative the above subjeet.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on August 22, 2022 at around 7:00 P.M. 
by the personnel of CENRO Puerto Princesa during the regular check point operation/activities 
to check the suspicious vehicle in reference to the information relayed by the informant The 
team flagged down the subject vehicle and thereafter apprehended the One (1) unit Isuzu 
Forward Wing Van Truck with plate number NBO 5189 loaded with sixty-three (63) sacks of 
wood charcoal without the required permit in violation of Section 77 of PD 705, as amended. 
The estimated fair market value of vehicle is Php750,000.00 while the charcoal is Php 15,700.00. 
The driver of the vehicle identified as Warren G. Guzman and requested to bring the vehicle to 
CENRO Puerto Princesa for safekeeping under the custody of Forester I Aijay T. Gregas. The 
owner of the conveyance is Mr. Reynaldo D. Cananghan, admitted during the hearing that he has 
a policy to the driver not to load any forest products without the proper permit. The helpers were 
Rogelio M. Baldera, Albert R. Sabroso and Lordy B. Magdayao while the owner of the charcoal 
identified as Amelita Padul, Belinda Aurino and Anabella Valdez.

Notices of hearing were sent to both parties and the hearing was conducted on August 30, 
2022 in relation to Section 7 of DAO 1997-32. Further, on December 9, 2022, the PENRO 
Appraisal Team submitted the report to PENRO for the temporary release of the conveyance to 
its rightful owner upon payment of the recommended cash bond of Php874,519.03 and 
submission of other pertinent documents in relation to Section 9 (Temporary Release of 
Conveyance) of DENR Administrative Order No. 1997-32.

I

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order of the 
apprehended 63 saeks of wood charcoal/forest product.
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CENRO Puerto Princesa, Palawan 
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